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The City Council Questions and Answers Report was derived from a need to provide City Council Members an 
opportunity to solicit clarifying information from City Departments as it relates to requests for council action. After a 

City Council Regular Meeting agenda has been published, Council Members will have the opportunity to ask questions 
of departments via the City Manager’s Agenda Office. This process continues until 5:00 p.m. the Tuesday before the 
Council meeting. The final report is distributed at noon to City Council the Wednesday before the council meeting. 

 
 

QUESTIONS FROM COUNCIL 
 

1. Agenda Item # 2: Approve an ordinance amending the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 City 
of Austin Fee Schedule (Ordinance No. 20150908-003) to reflect a decrease in the 
Power Supply Adjustment charge. 

 
a. QUESTION: 1.Could you break out the revised PSA by type of fuel; % of 

total PSA charge; and cost per kWh (or mWh) produced?  This would allow us 
to compare the various components of the revised PSA by type of fuel (solar, 
wind, biomass, nuclear, natural gas, etc.) and how much it contributes to the 
PSA. 2) What are the current PSA Charges for other Texas peer cities?  
COUNCIL MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE 

 
b. ANSWER: See attachment. 

 
2. Agenda Item # 19: Approve an ordinance establishing fair chance hiring standards 

in the City of Austin, creating a civil penalty, and creating an offense. 
 

a. QUESTION: Approximately how many companies in the City of Austin have 
15 or more employees and would be impacted by this ordinance? COUNCIL 
MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE 

 
b. ANSWER: See attachment. 

 
END OF REPORT - ATTACHMENTS TO FOLLOW 
 

 
 

The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request. 

For assistance, please call 512-974-2210 or TTY users route through 711. 
 



 

 
Council Question and Answer 

Related To Item #2 Meeting Date March 24, 2016 

Additional Answer Information 
 
QUESTION: 1) Could you break out the revised PSA by type of fuel; % of total PSA charge; and cost per kWh (or 
mWh) produced?  This would allow us to compare the various components of the revised PSA by type of fuel (solar, 
wind, biomass, nuclear, natural gas, etc.) and how much it contributes to the PSA? 2.) What are the current PSA 
Charges for other Texas peer cities? COUNCIL MEMBER .ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE 
 
ANSWER:   
1)  

  
 

2) See attachment.  
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Monthly Charges - Residential - 500 kWh, 1,000 kWh And 2,000 kWh 

(PSA Effective 4-1-2016) 

The cost components included in power supply rates vary by utility. Consequently, a comparison of those rates by utility is not an accurate 
reflection of like costs. Comparing “all in” costs by utility gives a better depiction of competitive rates. The graph below shows a comparison 
of residential bills at consumption levels of 500, 1000, and 2000 kWh. The comparison uses February 2016 rates and includes Austin Energy’s 
proposed PSA effective April 2016. 

 



 

 
Council Question and Answer 

Related To Item #19 Meeting Date March 24, 2016 

Additional Answer Information 
 
QUESTION: Approximately how many companies in the City of Austin have 15 or more employees and would be 
impacted by this ordinance? COUNCIL MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE 
 
ANSWER:   
1) Initial data pulled from Hoover’s Business Data by indicated there are 6,650 businesses with 15+ employees in 
the city of Austin.  Data from the Census Bureau’s County Business Patterns indicates there are 8,963 businesses 
with 10+ employees and 4,997 businesses with 20+ employees.  The Census Bureau does not capture businesses 
with the employment range of 15+ employees.  
 
 

Number of Employees Number of 
Businesses 

Source 

10+ Employees 8,963 Census Bureau’s County Business Patterns 
15+ Employees 6,650 Hoover’s Business Data 
20+ Employees 4,997 Census Bureau’s County Business Patterns 
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